

No. 19-789

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAGHREB PETROLEUM EXPLORATION, S.A.
AND MIDEAST FUND FOR MOROCCO LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN PAUL DEJORIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

ROGER D. TOWNSEND
COKINOS | YOUNG
Four Houston Center
1221 Lamar, 16th Floor
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 535-5500

GEOFFREY L. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
KENNETH McNEIL
JOHN P. LAHAD
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 651-9366
gharrison@susmangodfrey.com

Counsel for Petitioners

295662



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	1
I. A Circuit Split Exists	1
II. Due Process Violations and Abuses of Power Demand Review	2
A. The Fifth Circuit Passed Upon Retroactivity	2
B. Respondent’s Straw Men Do Not Rebut Petitioners’ Arguments	5
C. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied the Law.....	7
III. The Incorrect Standard of Review Determined the Outcome.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Commissions Import Expert S.A. v. Rep. of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. New York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	10
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	10
<i>Iraq Middle Market Development Foundation v. Harmoosh</i> , 848 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Mariles v. Hector</i> , 2018 WL 3723104 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 6, 2018, pet. denied)	12
<i>Midbrook Flowerbulbs Holland B.V. v. Holland America Bulb Farms, Inc.</i> ,	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
874 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 2
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	7
<i>Presley v. N.V. Masureel Verdeling</i> , 370 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, no pet.)	10, 12
<i>Reading & Bates Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>Baker Energy Res. Corp.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet. denied)	10, 12
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)	4, 5
<i>Society of Lloyd's v. Reinhart</i> , 402 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Stevens v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991)	3
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	3
<i>The Courage Corp. v. Chemshare Corp.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. App.—Houston	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
[14th Dist.] 2002, pet. denied).....	12
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. N.J.</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Tex. Civ. Prac. Rem. Code § 36.005	6
